
Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes 
 

Lleoliad: 
Ystafell Bwyllgora 3 - y Senedd 

 

 

 

Dyddiad: 
Dydd Mercher, 9 Hydref 2013  

 

Amser: 
09:00 

 

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth, cysylltwch â:  

Siân Phipps 
Clerc y Pwyllgor 
029 2089 8582 
Pwllygor.Menter@cymru.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

CYFARFOD FFURFIOL (PREIFAT) (09.00 - 10.00) 
 

1 Ymchwiliad i Entrepreneuriaeth ymhlith Pobl Ifanc: Trafod yr 
Adroddiad Drafft    

Dogfennau ategol: 

EBC(4)-37-13(p1) – Adroddiad drafft 

CYFARFOD CYHOEDDUS FFURFIOL (10.00) 

2 Cyflwyniadau, ymddiheuriadau a dirprwyon (10.00)   

3 Ymchwiliad i Ddyfodol Masnachfraint Rheilffordd Cymru a’r 
Gororau (sesiwn dystiolaeth panel) (10.00-11.00)  (Tudalennau 1 - 11)  

 

Tystion: 

Angel Trains:  

• Kevin Tribley, Prif Swyddog Gweithredu 

 

Porterbrook Leasing Company Limited: 

• Keith Howard, Cyfarwyddwr Masnachol 

Pecyn dogfennau cyhoeddus



Dogfennau ategol: 

EBC(4)-37-13(p2) - WBF90 - Angel Trains 

EBC(4)-37-13(p3) - WBF24 - Porterbrook Leasing Company Limited 

EGWYL (11.00 - 11.15) 

4 Ymchwiliad i Ddyfodol Masnachfraint Rheilffordd Cymru a’r 
Gororau (sesiwn dystiolaeth panel) (11.15-12.00)  (Tudalennau 12 - 36)  

 

Tystion: 

Cymdeithas y Partneriaethau Rheilffordd Cymunedol (ACoRP):  

• Neil Buxton, Rheolwr Cyffredinol 

 

Canolfan Ymchwil Trafnidiaeth Cymru, Prifysgol De Cymru 

• Yr Athro Stuart Cole, Athro Emeritws ym maes Trafnidiaeth 

 

Dogfennau ategol: 

EBC(4)-37-13(p4) - WBF85 - Cymdeithas y Partneriaethau Rheilffordd Cymunedol 

EBC(4)-37-13(p5) - WBF62 - Stuart Cole 
  

5 Papurau i’w nodi  (Tudalennau 37 - 38)  

Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol 

Ôl-drafodaeth (preifat) (12.00 - 12.15) 



1 

 

 

National Assembly for Wales 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Inquiry into the future of the Wales and Borders Rail  

Evidence from Angel Trains – WBF 90 

Response to Enterprise and Business Committee’s inquiry into the future of the 
Wales and Borders Rail Franchise 

 
Angel Trains Ltd 

    
1.
[...]
ALES AND BORDERS FRANCHISE 

 

YMATEB O: Yr Athro Stuart Cole, CBE BA MSc FCILT FICE,  Athro Emeritws mewn 

Trafnidiaeth, Canolfan Ymchwil Trafnidiaeth Cymru, Prifysgol De Cymru 

SUBMISSION FROM: Professor Stuart Cole CBE BA MSc FCILT FICE, Emeritus Professor of 

Transport, Wales Transport Research Centre, University of South Wales 

 

INTRODUCTION  

The Wales and Borders (W&B) rail franchise which comes into effect in 2018 has a series of 

passenger travel opportunities – electrification; new Welsh trains (preferable to cascaded 

rolling stock); new London InterCity trains, more frequent trains; shortened journey times; 

more stations served more park and ride facilities so enabling drivers to make at least a part 

of the journey by rail not car. 

Well-designed operational planning will enable a wider mix of stopping, limited stop and 

express trains enabling the railway to serve more people with a much improved travel 

experience. It could change modal split to a greater extent than might ever have been 

expected. But fifteen years ago and three years ago the franchise itself and electrification 

respectively would not have seemed credible. 

The new franchise will cost more but it has the potential to achieve not just better value for 

money but also grow the rail passenger market. This franchise can be a radical move in rail 

provision. If it is just ‘more of the same’ it will be a failure 

 

.CURRENT FRANCHISE PASSENGER NEEDS / LESSONS TO BE LEARNT 

Eitem 4

Tudalen 12



2 

 

· Whether the current franchise meets passenger needs and what lessons should be 

learnt from it;  

The decision to privatise the train operating companies and the track operation separately 

resulted from a European Commission directive to split both elements. The format was 

further influenced by the realisation that a free market such as that which had been created 

for the bus industry could not provide the network benefits required by passengers. Hence 

th
[...]
ne)  

• Aberdare – Hirwaun 

• Vale of Glamorgan line – branch to Gateway Wales / Cardiff Airport (Govt. owned); 

PPP / Section 106 scheme.  

Platform extensions 

On planned electrified services the current platforms will mainly accommodate any 4-car 

sets being considered. However the City Line (Radyr to Cardiff Central via Danescourt) 

platforms will require extending. If 6-car sets are to be used some platforms will 

accommodate them but all Valley Lines platforms will require extensions to accommodate 

8-car sets required if passenger demand rises significantly in the future 

 

Tudalen 31



1 

 

National Assembly for Wales 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Inquiry into the future of the Wales and Borders Rail  

Evidence from Association of Community Rail Partnerships – WBF 8 5 

Memorandum to Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Association of Community Rail Partnerships 

 

The Future of the Wales and Borders Rail Franchise 

ACoRP  

1.  ACoRP is the body representing community rail partnerships (CRPs) and 

station support groups throughout Great Britain.  It has 39 CRP members 

covering 73 lines and 122 station support groups.  It provides training and 

supports research into the potential and benefits of applying community rail 

principles, disseminates good practice and manages grant schemes which 

provide encouragement and support for community projects that bring 

benefits to the lines concerned.   It also monitors the passenger numbers of 

community rail lines with the cooperation of ATOC, to identify trends and the 

benefits flowing from initiatives promoted by CRPs. 

 

2. In Wales, ACoRP is sponsored by Welsh Assembly Government and 

represents seven CRPs within the area served by the Wales & Borders 

franchise together with the Chirk station friends group.   

 

3. In this submission, we only address the issues relating to the new franchise 

that are relevant to the community rail movement. 

 

4. Community Rail 
[...]
 most of existing lines, 

rather than promoting new ones, although there is no doubt that some new 

lines could form the basis of successful CRPs and community rail principles 

could help to make new lines both more affordable and successful.  New 

stations can be specified and delivered through the franchise agreement, as 

can infrastructure enhancement (such as track doubling), but for practical 

reasons, it may be better for new lines to be handled separately.  This is 

because new lines require a Transport and Works Act Order with an 

unpredictable timescale, and are usually best promoted by Network Rail.  

     

Tudalen 35



5 

 

i) Whether the franchise can support an enhanced relationship between 

Network Rail and the franchise operator and the benefits this might bring. 

 

We believe that alliancing has the potential to bring many benefits in a more 

coherent approach to operating the railway as a seamless service for 

passengers.  It would benefit CRPs which invariably adopt an integrated 

approach to resolving problems or developing projects for their lines.   

Tudalen 36



 

Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes 

 

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 3 - y Senedd 
 

 

  
Dyddiad:  Dydd Iau, 3 Hydref 2013 

 

  
Amser:  13:15 - 14:49 

 

  
Gellir gwylio’r cyfarfod ar Senedd TV yn: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=cy_400000_03_10_2013&t=0&l=cy 

 

 

Cofnodion Cryno: 

 

   
Aelodau’r Cynulliad:  Nick Ramsay (Cadeirydd) 

Mick Antoniw 

Keith Davies 

Rhun ap Iorwerth 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Eluned Parrott 

David Rees 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Tystion:  Mike Bagshaw, Trenau Arriva Cymru 

David Beer, Passenger Focus UK 

Ian Bullock, Trenau Arriva Cymru 

Richard Davies, ATOC 

Mike Hewitson, Passenger Focus 

David Mawdsley, Rail Future 

John Rogers, Rail Future 

 

  

   
Staff y Pwyllgor:  Siân Phipps (Clerc) 

Olga Lewis (Dirprwy Glerc) 

Andrew Minnis (Ymchwilydd) 

Gareth Pembridge (Cynghorydd Cyfreithiol) 

 

  

Eitem 5

Tudalen 37



 

1 Cyflwyniad, ymddiheuriadau a dirprwyon  

1.1 Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau gan David Rees AC, Julie James AC a Byron Davies AC. Nid 

oedd neb yn dirprwyo.   

 

2 Ymchwiliad i ddyfodol Masnachfraint Rheilffordd Cymru a'r Gororau: 

Passenger Focus a Railfuture (sesiwn dystiolaeth panel)  

2.1 Clywodd y Pwyllgor dystiolaeth gan gynrychiolwyr Passenger Focus a Railfuture.  

 

3 Ymchwiliad i ddyfodol Masnachfraint Rheilffordd Cymru a'r Gororau: 

Trenau Arriva Cymru a Chymdeithas y Cwmnïau Gweithredu Trenau 

(ATOC) (sesiwn dystiolaeth panel)  

3.1 Clywodd y Pwyllgor dystiolaeth gan gynrychiolwyr Trenau Arriva Cymru a 

Chymdeithas y Cwmnïau Gweithredu Trenau.  

 

4 Papurau i’w nodi  

4.1 Nododd y Pwyllgor gofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Medi 2013. 

 

5 Trafod y dystiolaeth  

5.1 Penderfynodd y Pwyllgor, yn unol â Rheol Sefydlog 17.42(vi), gwrdd yn breifat ar 

gyfer eitem 5 o'r agenda, ac ar gyfer eitem 1 o'r agenda ar gyfer y cyfarfod a gynhelir 

ar 9 Hydref 2013. 

 

5.2 Trafododd y Pwyllgor ei flaenraglen waith mewn sesiwn breifat. 

 

 

Tudalen 38


	Agenda
	3 Ymchwiliad i Ddyfodol Masnachfraint Rheilffordd Cymru a™r Gororau (sesiwn dystiolaeth panel) (10.00-11.00)
	EBC(4)-37-13(p3) - WBF24 - Porterbrook Leasing Company Limited

	4 Ymchwiliad i Ddyfodol Masnachfraint Rheilffordd Cymru a™r Gororau (sesiwn dystiolaeth panel) (11.15-12.00)
	EBC(4)-37-13(p4) - WBF85 - Cymdeithas y Partneriaethau Rheilffordd Cymunedol

	5 Papurau i™w nodi



Minutes of the meeting


 

Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes 

 

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 3 - y Senedd 
 

 

  
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mercher, 9 Hydref 2013 

 

  
Amser:  09:00 - 12:08 

 

  
Gellir gwylio’r cyfarfod ar Senedd TV yn: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=cy_400000_09_10_2013&t=0&l=cy 

 

 

Cofnodion Cryno: 

 

   
Aelodau’r Cynulliad:  Nick Ramsay (Cadeirydd) 

Byron Davies 

Keith Davies 

Rhun ap Iorwerth 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Eluned Parrott 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Tystion:  Neil Buxton, Association of Community Rail Partnerships 

(ACoRP) 

Yr Athro Stuart Cole, Wales Transport Research Centre, 

University of Glamorgan Business School 

Keith Howard, Porterbrook 

Kevin Tribley, Angel Trains 

 

  

   
Staff y Pwyllgor:  Siân Phipps (Clerc) 

Olga Lewis (Dirprwy Glerc) 

Andrew Minnis (Ymchwilydd) 

 

  

 

TRAWSGRIFIAD 
Gweld trawsgrifiad o'r cyfarfod. 

http://www.senedd.cynulliadcymru.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307


 Ymchwiliad i Entrepreneuriaeth ymhlith Pobl Ifanc:  Trafod yr Adroddiad 

Drafft  

1.1 Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor yr eitem hon mewn sesiwn breifat. 

 

 

 Cyflwyniadau, ymddiheuriadau a dirprwyon (10.00)  

2.1 Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau gan Mick Antoniw AC, Julie James AC a David Rees AC. Nid 

oedd neb yn dirprwyo. 

 

 

 Ymchwiliad i Ddyfodol Masnachfraint Rheilffordd Cymru a'r Gororau 

(sesiwn dystiolaeth panel) (10.00-11.00)  

3.1 Clywodd y Pwyllgor dystiolaeth gan gynrychiolwyr o gwmnïau cerbydau - Angel 

Trains a Porterbrook Leasing Company Limited  

 

 

 

 Ymchwiliad i Ddyfodol Masnachfraint Rheilffordd Cymru a'r Gororau 

(sesiwn dystiolaeth panel) (11.15-12.00)  

4.1 Clywodd y Pwyllgor dystiolaeth gan Neil Buxton, Rheolwr Cyffredinol,  Cymdeithas 

Partneriaethau Rheilffyrdd Cymunedol, a'r Athro Emeritws Stuart Cole, Canolfan 

Ymchwil Trafnidiaeth Cymru, Prifysgol De Cymru.  

 

 

 

 

 Papurau i’w nodi  

5.1 Nododd y Pwyllgor gofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol (3 Hydref 2013) 

 

 


